- 1 HR519
- 2 193984-1
- 3 By Representative Ford
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 29-MAR-18

1	193984-1:n:03/27/2018:AR/ar LSA2018-1532
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	MOURNING THE DEATH OF MARJORIE MCKINNON HALE.
9	
10	WHEREAS, it is with profound sorrow that we note the
11	death of Marjorie McKinnon Hale, on March 20, 2018, at the age
12	of 95 years; and
13	WHEREAS, she was born in Auburn, Alabama, on May 23,
14	1922, to Gladys and John Curtis McKinnon; she was a graduate
15	of Alabama Polytechnic Institute (Auburn University) with a
16	degree in Laboratory Technology; in 1943, she worked as a lab
17	technician at Baptist Memorial Hospital in Gadsden; after
18	starting a family, she retired and became a full-time
19	homemaker; she lived in Gadsden over 60 years before moving to
20	Atlanta to be near her family; and
21	WHEREAS, Mrs. Hale was very active in Gadsden First
22	Baptist Church, teaching Sunday School and Vacation Bible
23	School, sewing costumes for Christmas plays and Easter
24	pageants, singing in the Senior Choir, and participating in
25	the Women's Missionary Union as well as the ladies' exercise
26	class; and she was very proud that all four of her children

were graduates of Auburn University; and

27

WHEREAS, she volunteered her time in the community
by serving in leadership roles in the Gadsden Music Club,

Woman's Club, the PTA, the American Association of University

Women, and the Edenwood Garden Club; she also volunteered with

the Lions Club by checking the vision of elementary school

children; her grandchildren and great-grandchildren brought

her the greatest joy; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Hale was predeceased by her husband,
Ben F. Hale; son, David Hale; brother, Jack McKinnon; and her
parents; survivors include her children, Anne (Wilson) Craft,
Ben (Crissie) Hale, and Mary (Bill) Schroth; grandchildren,
David (Kelley) Schroth, Michael (Mallory) Schroth, and Lee
(Jen) Craft, Justine (Nikola) Milosev, Trey Hale, Lindsey
Craft, and McKinnon Hale; and numerous great-grandchildren;
and

WHEREAS, the passing of Marjorie McKinnon Hale leaves a void in the lives of her loving family, many friends, and the entire community, where she was highly regarded; her presence will be greatly missed, but her memory will be cherished in the hearts of all who knew and loved her; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the death of Marjorie McKinnon Hale is recorded with deep sadness, and this resolution is offered in highest tribute to her life, along with heartfelt sympathy to her grieving family.